0 6570364

CH \$320,00 6

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Varta Microbattery GmbH	10/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Volkswagen Varta Microbattery Forschungsgesellschaft mbH & Co KG
Street Address:	Daimlerstrasse 1
City:	Ellswangen
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	73479

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6570364
Patent Number:	7157184
Patent Number:	7122275
Patent Number:	7141333
Patent Number:	6995568
Application Number:	12668916
Application Number:	12513375
Application Number:	10583178

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)656-2498

Phone: (215)656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: IP Group of DLA Piper LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 1650 Market Street, Suite 4900

PATENT

REEL: 027228 FRAME: 0641

501724290

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	One Liberty Place Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		T. Daniel Christenbury
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 027228 FRAME: 0642

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Varta Microbattery GmbH, a corporation of Germany, with its principal place of business located at Am Leineufer 51, Hannover, Germany 30419, ("Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following US Patents and Applications and of the inventions therein described:

US Patent No. 6,570,364	US Patent No. 6,995,568
US Patent No. 7,157,184	US Serial No. 12/668,916
US Patent No. 7,122,275	US Serial No. 12/513,375
US Patent No. 7,141,333	US Serial No. 10/583,178

WHEREAS, Volkswagen Varta Microbattery Forschungsgesellschaft mbH & Co KG, a corporation of Germany, with its principal place of business located at Daimlerstrasse 1, 73479 Ellswangen, Germany ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring one – half (50%) of the right, title and interest in and to the said inventions within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and any United States Letters Patents that may be granted therefor and in and to said applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, in said inventions, including said patent applications, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, and all letters patents and reissues thereof, issuing for said inventions in the United States of America.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the inventions in the United States of America in the name of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

By: By: By:	EXECUTED under seal on	, 2011
Title: CEO Title: CFO	By: Name Herbert Schein	Name: Jame Stahanann

EAST\46718414.1

PATENT REEL: 027228 FRAME: 0643

RECORDED: 11/15/2011